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ELECTRONICALLY FILED
superior Court of California,
Caunty of Alameda
07/14/2022 at 09:09:32 AM

Bry: Xian-xii Bowie,
Oeputy Cherk

SUPER_IOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

MICHELLE MARTINHO, as an individual and
on behalf of others similarly situated.

Plaintiff,
V.

AMAZON. COM INC a Delaware corporation;
AMAZON.COM SERVICES LLC. a Dclaware
limited liability corporation; AMAZON WEB
SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation, and
DOES 1 through 100, inclusive,

Defendénts.

CASENO. 201 4 325

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR
DAMAGES FOR:

(1) FAILURETO PAY REGULAR AND

MINIMUM WAGES, LABOR CODE §

1194; AND

2) UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES
(Violation of California Business &
Professions Code § 17200 ef seq.)

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
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Plaintiff Miéhéllc Martinho (“Plaintift™) hereby submits this Complaint against Amazon.com
Inc., Amazon.com Services LLC. Amazon Wéb Services, Inc., and DOES 1-100 (hereinafter
collectively referréd to as “Defendants™ or “Amazon™) on behalf of herself and the class of
Defendants’ similarly situated current and former employees who worked at Amazon warchouses,
distribution centers, anc'l. fulfillment centers in California. as follows;

INTRODUCTION

l. T‘his qvlaés' action is within the Court’s jurisdiction under California Labor Code § 1194,
the California Bu‘s'in"e‘ss and Professions Code § 17200, er seq.. (Unfair Practices Act), and the
applicable wage order(.s)'isslued by the Industrial Welfare Commission ("IWC™).

2. Thi:sp-omplaint-challcngcs systemic illegal employment practices resulting in violations
of the California Lébbr. Code, Business and Professions Code, and applicable IWC wage orders.

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that Defendants, jointly and
severally have actAe‘d.A intentionally and with deliberate indifference and conscious disregard to. the
rights of all emplo&ééé.by fai]ing to pay all rcgulér and minimum Wages for all hours worked during
the hiring process, dur‘ing the onboarding process, and after the time of hire but prior to the start of
their first scheduled’ Sh'ifti

4. Plaiﬁfiff;.is informed and believes and based thercon alleges that Defendants have
engaged in, among other things, a system of willful violations of the California Labor Code, Business
and Professions Code,f and applicable TWC wage orders by creating and maintaining policies,
practices and custoﬁé_ th'af knowingly deny employees their wages for all hours worked during the
hiring process, during. the employee onboarding process, and after the time of hire but prior to the day
of and the start ofthe_‘iil:‘ first scheduled shift.

5. The po»liéies, practices and customs of Defendants described above and below have
resulted in unjust enrichiment of Defendants and an unfair business advantage over businesses that
routinely adhere to the strictures of the California Labor Code, Bglsiness and Professions Code, and
applicable IWC wage:vc:)-rders. |

///
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JURISDICTION AND VENUE

6. The Coﬁrt has jurisdiction over this action because Plaintiff’s claims arise under state
law, including C'alifg)rnia Labor Code § 1194 and the California Business and Professions Code §
17200, et seq.

7. This C.ourt has jurisdiction over this Class Action pursuant to California Code of Civil
Procedure § 382 and is consistent with Fed. R. Civ. P. Rules 23(a), (b)(1). (b)(2), and (b)(3).

8. Venue’_:i.s proper because Defendan;s, and each of them, conducts business in and has
employees in the Stﬁte of California and County of Alameda. and many of the incidents giving rise to

Plaintiffs’ claims took pléce in this county.

PARTIES
9. Plaintiff Michelle Martinho is an adult who resides in the State of California.
10.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that Defendant

Amazon.com Inc. was- and is a Delaware corporation with its headquarters located at Seattle,
Washington that is re’gi>stered with the California Secretary of State and does business in the State of
California, including'in 'the County of Alameda, and employed Plaintiff and other similarly situated
employees throughopt the State of California as further defined hercin.

1. Plaintiff‘is> informed and believes and based thereon alleges that Defendant
Amazon.com Services LLC was and is a Delaware corporation with its headquarters located at Seattle,
Washington that is régistered with the California Secretary of State and does business in the State of
California, including in the County of Alameda, and employed Plaintiff and other similarly situated
employees throughout the State of California as further defined herein.

12.  Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon alleges that Defendant Amazon
Web Services, Inc. was and is a Delaware corporation with its headquarters located at Seattle,
Washington that is registered with the California Secretary of State and does business in the State of
California, including in the County of Alameda, and employed Plaintift and other similarly situated
employees throughout the State of California as further defined herein.

13. Defendants have operation locations and employees throughout the State of California

a
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including in and/or airound Alameda County and employs several thousand employees such as Plaintiff
at any given time in the State of California.

14. Plaintiff is informed and belicves and based thereon alleges that at all times herein
mentioned Defendaﬁts ‘and DOES | through 100. are and were éorporations, business entities,
individuals, and partnerships, licensed to do business and actually doing business in the State of
California. |

15.  Plaintiff does not know the truc names or capacities. whether individual, partner or
corporate, of the De’fen_dants sued herein as DOES [ through 100, inélusive, and for that reason, said
Defendants are sued under such fictitious names. and Plaintiff prays leave to amend this complaint
when the true name§ and capacities are known. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based thereon
alleges that each of said fictitious Defendants was responsible in some way for the matters alleged
herein and proximétely caused Plaintiff and members of the general public and class to be subject to
the illegal employméﬁt practices, wrongs and injuries complained of herein.

16. At all times hérein mentioned. each of said Defendants participated in the doing of the
acts hereinafter alleged to have been done by the named Defendants; and furthermoré, the Defendants.
and each of them, were the agents, servants and employees of each of the other Defendants, as well as
the agents of all -Defendants, and were acting within the course and scope of said agency and
employment. . |

17. Plain.tiffﬂis informed and believes and based thereon alleges that at all times herein
mentioned, each of'ih‘e named Defendants was the joint employer. agent. employer, alter ego and/or
joint venturer of, Qf v.vo'rking in concert with each of the other Co-Defendants and was acting within
the course and scope 4'9'.f sﬁch agency. employment. joint venture. or concerted activity. To the extent
said acts, conduct, and omissions were perpetrated by certain Defendants. each of the remaihing
Defendants confirmed and ratified said acts. conduct. and omissions of the acting Defendants.

18. At éll‘._t_imes herein mentioned. Defendants, and each of them, were members of, and
engaged in, ajoint‘ve.:nt‘ure, palitnership and common enterprise, and were acting within the course and

scope of, and in pursuance of, said joint venture. partnership and common enterprise.
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19. At all times herein mentioned. the acts and omissions of various Defendants, and each
of them, concurred and contributed to the various acts and omissions of each and all of the other
Defendants in proxiniafely causing the injuries and damages as herein alleged. At all times herein
mentioned, Defendants, and each of them, ratified each and every act or omission complained of
herein. At all times herein mentioned. the Defendants. and each of them. aided and abetted the acts
and omissions of e'-ach éﬁd all of the other Defendants in proximately causing the damages as herein
alleged. |

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

20.  Plaintiff Michelle Martinho was employed by Defendants as an hourly, non-exemp.t
employee at an Amazoﬁ fulfillment center in Tracy, California from approximately October 1, 2018,
to April 25, 2019.

21. Pléinti-ffiallegés that she and similarly situated employees were not paid for certain
specific time worked és]reciuired under California law prior to the start of their first scheduled paid
shift. After sﬁbmitting employment applications and completing a qualifying test online, Plaintiff and
other similarly situated émployees were told by Defendants by email or other electronic methods that
they were hired b'yf Amazon. After being hired as employees, Plaintiff and similarly situated
employees were required to come to an Amazon facility in California to complete forms concerﬁing
eligibility to work legalfly, bring documents regarding eligibility to work legally, have an identification
card photo taken, émd.take"a drug test—this time was not paid for by Amazon either at minimum
wages or at the agreed-on .hirinbg rate of pay. Plaintiff and similarly situated employees were not paid
anything for this time s_p,entA under the employer’s control in these specific post-hire activities on-site at
an Amazoﬂ facility. lasting ap‘proximalely 1-2 hours, which occurred prior to their first scheduled
shifts. As such, Deféndants failed to pay Plaintiff and similarly situated employees all regular or
minimum wages aS»:required by Labor Code § 1194,

22. | Pléinﬁff ahd-similarly situated employees were and are victims of the policies, practices

and customs of Defendants complained of in this action in ways that have deprived them of the rights

d
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guaranteed them by.California Labor Code § 1194, California Business and Professions Code §17200,

et seq., and the applicable wage order(s) issued by the IWC.

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS -

- 20. Class Déﬁnitic‘m: The named individual Plaintiff brings this action on behalf of herself
and a Class of all current and former employecs of Defendants who worked at Amazon warehouses,
distribution centers, énd.fulﬂllmem centers in California who. after being told they were hired, had to
come to an Amazon 'lfécility or location in California to perform work that they were not paid for
during the period fféln Jully 12, 2018 to the present, including the following Subclasses:

(a) all current and former employees of Defendants who worked at Amazon warehouses,
distribution centers, and ‘fulﬂllment centers in California who after being told they were hired were
required to come to an Amazon facility or location in California and had to complete forms concerning
eligibility to work legally prior to the start of their first shift and were not paid for this time;

(b) all currént and former employees (;f Defendants who worked at Amazon warehouses,
distribution centers, and‘fulﬁllmenl centers in California who after being told they were hired were
required to come to an Amazon facility or location in California and had to bring documents regarding
eligibility to work lega]‘l')} prior to the start of their first shift and were not paid for this time; and

() all current and former employees of Defendants who worked at Amazon warehouses,
distribution éenteré,' and fulfillment centers in California who after being told they were hired were
required to come to an Amazon facility or location in California to have an identification card photo
taken prior to the start of their first shift and were not paid for this during the period from July 12,
2018 to the present. . |

Plaintiff specifically limits the class to these specific work actions of unpaid time.and
specifically excludes any and all unpaid or paid time on the day of the start of their first scheduled
shift and an&timé the_reaﬁer.i

21. Numetosity: The members of the Class and each Subclass exceeds 100 persons and are
SO numerous thatjolin'c’-ier of all members would be impractical, if not impossible. The identity of the

members of the class is readily ascertainable by review of Defendants’ records, including payroll
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records. Plaintiff isv'infvo“rrhed and believes and based thereon alleges that class members were not paid
for all hours worked during the hiring process. during the onboarding process, and after the time of
hire but prior to the start _oftHeir first assigned shift.

22. Adéquac_y of Representation: The named Plaintiff is tully prepared to take all necessary
steps to represent fairly and adequately the interests of the class defined above. Plaintiff’s attorneys are
ready, willing and able to fully and adequately represent the class and individual Plaintiffs. Plaintiff’s
attorneys have certified, prosecuted and settled wage-and-hour class actions in the past and currently
have a number of wdg’e-and-hour class actions pending in California courts.

23. Comurion Quéstions of Law and Fact: There are predomAinant common questions of law
and fact and a com‘n‘iunity of interest amongst Plaintiff and the claims of the Class concerning
Defendants: (a) whetherv Defendants are required to pay employees for certain work performed during
the hiring process, Whgther Defendants are required to pay for all work performed during the on-
boarding process, whether Defendants are required to pay for time worked engaged in coming to
Amazon facility to ta__ke a picture for an ID badge card. time that was worked prior to the day and the -
start of their first 4assignéd shift. (b) whether Defendants failed to pay employees for all hours worked
prior to the start of their first assigned shift, and (c) engaging in unfair business practices.

24, Typicality: The claims of Plaintiff are typical of the claims of all members of the class.
Plaintiff is a memt;e‘l; of the class and has suffered the alleged violations of California Labor Code §
1194, the California Business and Professions Code § 17200, et seq., and the applicable wage order(s)
issued by the IWC. -

25. The Califémia Labor Code and Wage Order provisionsA upon which Plaintiff bases her
claims are broadly remedial in nature. These laws and labor standards serve an important public
interest in establishing minimum working conditions and standards in California. These laws and labor
standards protect thelavé'r'age working employee from exploitation by employers who may seek to take
advantage of suberiéheﬁonomic and bargaining power in setting onerous terms and conditions of

employment.
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26. The n'atUré of this action and the format of laws available to Plaintiff and members of
the class identfﬁedyhe’irein make the class action format a particularly efficient and appropriate
procedure to redress the wrongs alleged herein. If each employee Wefe required to file an individual
lawsuit, the corporate.Defendants would necessarily gain an unconscionable advantage since they
would be able to exploit‘and overwhelm the limited resources of each individual plaintiff with their
vastly superior financial ana legal resources. Requiring each class member to pursue an individual
remedy would alsg discéu'rage the assertion of lawful claims by employees who would be disinclined
to file an action againsf their former and/or current employer for real and justifiable fear of retaliation
and permanent daﬁagq toltheir careers and subsequent employment.

27. The _prosei;ution of separate actions by the individual class members, even if possible,
would create a subs;éntial risk of: (a) inconsistent or varying adjudications with réspect to individua’]
class members a"ga;insf the Defendants and which would establish p()tentially incompatible standards of
conduct for the Deféndé-nt‘si;- and/or (b) adjudications with respect to individual class members which
would., as a practical matter, be dispositive of the interest of the other class members. not parties to the
adjudications or wh'ic_h"‘wou]d substantially impair or impede the ability of the class members to
protect their interests. Fﬁrther, the claims of the individual members of the class are not sufficiently
large to warrant vigo'rbus individual prosecution considering all of the concomitant costs and
expenses. | »

28. Pl'pdf ;)f a common business practice or factual pattern. which the named Plaintiff
expebrien_ced and‘ar'e. ~r¢pt5ésentative of. will establish the right of each of the members of the Class to
recovery on the causes ofaction alleged herein.

29. - The Class'isbommonly entitled to a specific fund with respect to the compensétion
illegally and unfaix-'l}; retaihed by Defendants. The Class is commonly entitled to restitution of those
funds being imbropei‘lS/".withheld by Defendants. This action is brbught for the benefit of the entire

class and will result in the creation of a common fund.

1"
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_ FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
For Failure fd Pay All Regular and Minimum Wages in Violation of Labor Code § 1194
~ (Against All Defendants by Plaintiff and the Class)

30. Plainﬁff hereby incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs as alleged above as
if fully set forth herein.

31. Plainti;fl‘r"valleges that she and similarly situated empldyees were not paid for certai‘n '
specific time worked as required under California law prior to the start of their first scheduled paid
shift. After su‘bmitt_ing- émploymem applications and completing a qualifying test online, Plaintiff and
other similarly situatéd employees were told by Defendants by email or other electronic methods that
they were hired by Amazon. After being hired as employees, Plaintiff and similarly situated
employees were réquirtf;d to come to an Amazon facility in California to complete forms concerning
eligibility to work légall.y, bfing documents regarding eligibility to work legally, have an identification
card photo taken, and tak_e a drug test—this time was not paid for by Amazon either at minimum
wages or at the agreed on hiring rate ot pay. Plaintiff and similarly situated employees were not paid
anything for this time spent under the employer’s control in these specific post-hire activities on-site at
an Amazon facility. lasting approximately 1-2 hours, which occurred prior to their first scheduled
shifts. Plaintiff seel-<é.' this period of time that is very narrow and is not covered by any other current
class action or group action against Defendants.

32, Under California law. “hours worked™ is defined as “the time. during which an

employee is subject to the control of an employer, and includes all the time the employee is suffered or

permitted to work, whether or not requircd to do 50.”

33. Hergﬁ.Plaihtiff and similarly situated employees performed work under the direction
and control of Defendants that was not accurately recorded or maintained by Defendants’ timekeeping
systems, and/or Was"rec.or.cicd but purposefully excluded by Defendants when calculating wages owed.
Defendants th'ere_aftgr failed to issue payments (including minimum and regular wages) for such work.

34. After - submitting employment applications online and completing a qualifying test

online, Plaintiff and other sifnilarly situated employees were told by Defendants by email or other
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electronic methods.'tljla't they were hired. Afier being hired as employees, Plaintiff and similarly
situated employees ,-vyeré‘ fequired to come to an Amazon facility in California to complete forms
concerning eligibi—lity to work legally, bring documents regarding eligibility to work legally, have an
identification card "[‘)Hétp‘ taken, and take a drug test. Plaintiff and similarly situated employees were
not paid for this"t'imc'-speht under the employer’s control in these post-hire activities on-site at an
Amazon facility.,-lla‘st'ilné approximately [-2 hours, which occurred prior to the day of their first
scheduled shifts. - |

35.  Defendants were at all times aware that such work was being performed, and such work
was carried out under fhc‘ direction and supervision of Defendants.

36. Def¢ﬁdaﬁts were required to compensate Plaintiff with at least the minimum wage for
all hours worll<ed.A. N

37.. Aé a 111aﬁ¢r of uniform corporate policy, procedure. and practice, Defendants violated
Labor Code §1 194'.'.b"_y Willful]y failing to pay Plaintiff and similarly situated employees for time spent
subject to Defendants’ control after their hire and pvrior to the start of their first scheduled shift.

38. Su(;ﬂ a battern. practice. and uniform administration of corporate policy regarding
illegal employee coh%pen;ation as described herein is unlawful and creates an entitlement to recovery
by Plaintiff and thc.cléss in a civil action for damages and wages owed and for costs and attorneys’
fees.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
Foeriolations of Business and Professions Code § 17200, ei seq.
- (Against All Defendants by Plaintiff and the Class)

39. Plair;t_iff hereby incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs as alleged above as
if fully set forth he‘r_ciAn.:"

40. Deféq_dants, and each of them. have engaged and continue to engage in unfair business
practices in Caiifdﬁ‘iia by practicing. employing and utilizing the employment practices outlined
above, inclusive, to };\/it,'by their failure to pay all regular and minimum wages owed for hours worked

after the time of hire.and prior to the first day of work and first assigned shift.
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41. Deféndénis’_utilization of such unfair business practices constitutes unfair competition
and provides an unfajr'. édyaﬁtage over Defendants™ competitors.

42. Plainti:ff sgeks, on her own behalf, on behalf of other members of the class-similarly
situated, and on'béhal_f» of the general public. full restitution of monies. as necessary and according to
proof, to restore any élnd ali monies withheld. acquired and/or converted by the Defendants by means
of the unfair practice"s‘» é:orhplained of herein.

43. Thefrc.stitution includes the equivalent of all regular and minimum wages owed for
hours worked aftef. 'the t‘ime'of hire and prior to the first assigned shift and all final wages not timely
paid.

44, The 'acts' complained of herein occurred within the last four years preceding the first
filing of the cbfnplain.t in this action.

45. 'Pla'intif.fi_s informed and belie-\-'es and on that basis alleges that at all times herein
mentioned Defenaants have engaged in unlawful. deceptive and unfair business practices, as
proscriBed by California Business and Professions Code § 17200. ef seq., including those set forth
herein above theréb_y depriving Plaintiff and other members of the general public the minimum
working condition'éta;nd;ards and conditions due to them under the California laws and Industrial
Welfare Commissi'(-_)rll.,wage orders as specifically described therein.

l . PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE Plaintift on her own behalf and on the behalf of the members of the

class and the general publlc prays for judgment as follows:

1. For an order certifying the proposed classes and subclasses:
2. For an order appointing Plaintifi as the representative of the classes and subclasses;
3. F01 an 01der appointing Counsel for Plaintiff as class counsel;
4. Upon the First Cause of Action. for all regular and minimum wages owed for unpaid

: tlme Worked after being told they were hired when they were required to come to an
Amazon facxllty to complete forms concerning cligibility to work legally, bring

documents regarding eligibility to work legally. have an identification card photo taken,
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and iﬁké‘a drug test, and only this time which occurred prior to the day of the start of

the ﬁrst assigned shift pursuant to Labor Code § 1194 and for costs and attorneys’ fees;
3. Upofn the Second Cause of Action, for restitution to Plaxrmﬁ‘ and other simitarly

affected membcrs of the general public of all funds unlawfully acquired by Defendants

by mcans of any acts or practices declared by this Court to be violative of the mandate

estabh_shed by ‘California Business and Professions Code section 17200, et seq.; |
6. For "réésénabie -aitorneys’ fees, expenses and costs as provided by California Labor

Code.§ 218.5 and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5;
7. For éll érg— aud posi-judgment interest; and

8. For such other-and further relief the court may deem just and proper.

L DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
Plaintiff, for herself and the Class, hereby demands a jury trial as provided by

Califoriiia law.

| DATED: July 14,2022 - LAW OFFICES OF PETER M. HART

. Qo

Peter M. Hart
AshlieE. Fox - , _
Attorneys for Plaintiff Michelle Martinho
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